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SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
Under 20 kW 

RATE 
CODE 

Metered Service under 20 kW - Secondary Service 

Metered Service under 20 kW - Primary Service 

S404 

S405 

RULES AND REGULATIONS: Terms and conditions of this electric rate schedule and the 
General Rules and Regulations govern use of this service. 

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE: This schedule is applicable to Three phase Residential 
Customers, and both Single- and Three-phase nonresidential Customers. This schedule is not 
applicable for dusk to dawn outdoor lighting. Emergency and supplementary/standby service N 
will be supplied only as allowed by law. 

RATE: 

SECONDARY SERVICE PRIMARY SERVICE 

Customer Charge per Month: $20.00 $20.00 

Monthly Minimum Bill: Customer Charge Customer Charge ~ 

Energy Charge per kWh: Summer Winter Summer Winter 

6.820 ¢/kWh 4.614 ¢/kWh 6.572 ¢/kWh 4.420 ¢/kWh 

MANDATORY AND VOLUNTARY RIDERS: The amount of a bill for service wi ll be 
modified by any Mandatory Rate Riders that must apply and by any Voluntary Rate Riders 
selected by the Customer, unless otherwise noted in this rider. See Sections 12.00, 13.00 and 
14.00 of the South Dakota electric rates for the matrices of riders. 
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(Continued) 

DEFINITIONS OF SEASONS: 
Summer: June 1 through September 30. 
Winter: October 1 through May 31. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The Customer may remain on the Small General Service 
schedule as long as the Customer's maximum Demand does not meet or exceed 20 kW for more 
than two of the most recent 12 months. If the Customer achieves an actual Demand of20 kW or 
greater for a third time in the most recent 12 months, the Customer will be placed on the General 
Service schedule (Section 10.02) in the next billing month. 

SEASONAL SMALL GENERAL SERVICE: 

I. These rates and regulations shall apply to Seasonal Small General Service without 
Voluntary Rate Riders. 

2. Seasonal Small General Service Customers will be billed at the same rate as Small 
General Service Customers, except as follows: 

A one-time seasonal fixed charge of $80.00 will be billed for each Meter in addition to 
the rate provided above. The fixed charge will be included on the first bill rendered for 
each season. 

Each Seasonal Small General Service Customer will be billed for the number of months 
each season that the property is in use, but not less than a minimum of four months, plus 
the seasonal fixed charge. At the option of the Company, Meters may be read during the 
off-season and a bill will be rendered if Energy recorded on the Meter exceeds 400 
Kilowatt-Hours. If the first bill of the season exceeds an average combined usage on all 
Meters of 400 Kilowatt-Hours per month during the off-season months, the Customer, 
may no longer be eligible for Seasonal Small General Service. 

SOUTH DA KOT A PUBLIC 
UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Date Filed: June 21 , 2019 
Approved by order dated: July 9, 2019 
Docket No. EL 18-021 

Bruce G. Gerhardson 
Vice President, Regulatory 

Affa irs 

Pagc2of 2 

EFFECTIVE with bills 
rendered on and after 

August 1, 20 I 9, 
in South Dakota 

I 

D 

D 


